ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.14

**SECTION XV** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24118/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-11-2022 in DBSAW No. 952/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan At Jodhpur)

THAKRARAM & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.203260/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.203261/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.

IA No. 203260/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 203261/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 19-01-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manan Shishodia, Adv.

Mr. Chirag Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Ghanshyam Joshi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr.Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Arpit Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kr..Jha, AOR

Mr. Niteen Kumar Sinha , AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

After hearing learned counsel for the parties, this Court hereby transfers proceedings in SB Civil Writ Petition (C) No.11978/2022 pending before the learned single Judge of the Rajasthan High Court, Principal Bench, Jodhpur to the file of this

Court, in exercise of powers under Article 139-A of the Constitution of India, in the larger interest of justice.

The learned single Judge seized of the connected matters is requested to await the final decision of this Court in those connected petitions.

List the transferred case [arising out of SB Civil Writ Petition (C) No.11978/2022] and SLP (C) No. 24118/2022 alongwith SLP (C) No.13802/2021 and other connected matters on 23.02.2023.

Learned counsel for the parties are requested to file brief synopsis with appropriate cross references.

In the meanwhile, the State shall not proceed to finalize the promotions.

The Registry of the Rajasthan High Court shall transmit the records of the case transferred, within a week.

The Registry of this Court shall communicate the present order directly to the Rajasthan High Court for due compliance.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)